

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.

Administrative Proceeding
File No. 3-11616

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
THE NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
AND THE AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION**

Wallace F. Tillman
Vice President, Energy Policy and
General Counsel
Richard Meyer
Senior Regulatory Counsel
National Rural Electric Cooperative
Association
4301 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 907-5811
(703) 907-5517 (fax)

Susan N. Kelly
Vice President, Policy Analysis and
General Counsel
American Public Power Association
2301 M Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20037
202-467-2933
202-467-2910 (fax)

Randolph Lee Elliott
Barry Cohen
William Walker Benz
Miller, Balis & O'Neil, P.C.
1140 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-2960
(202) 296-0166 (fax)

*Attorneys for the National Rural Electric
Cooperative Association and the American
Public Power Association*

July 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Proceeding on Remand and the Initial Decision	2
II. Statement of Facts	5
A. Interconnection Requirement.....	5
B. Initial Decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. AEP does not have transmission contracts in place satisfying the Act’s interconnection requirements under Commission precedent.....	15
A. The Initial Decision’s finding that AEP has a bi-directional contract path is clearly erroneous; AEP has a contractual right to transmission service in only one direction.	16
B. The Initial Decision erroneously concludes that the Act’s interconnection requirement is satisfied on the basis of miniscule energy transfers from west to east.	23
C. The Initial Decision erred in finding that AEP may rely on non-firm transmission services from Ameren or an alternative contract path to satisfy the interconnection requirement.....	24
II. The Initial Decision does not justify its holding that distant utilities like AEP and CSW may use a lengthy contract path to satisfy the Act’s interconnection requirement so long as they meet the Act’s single-area-or- region requirement.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. FERC</i> , 20 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. SEC</i> , 168 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 21, 23, 27
<i>Nat. Rural Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	passim

Administrative Decisions

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 54 SEC 697, 2000 SEC LEXIS 1227 (2000), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Nat. Rural Elec. Coop. Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 276 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Am. Elec. Pwr. Co.</i> , Release No. 35-27886 (S.E.C. Aug. 30, 2004)	5
<i>Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 49 S.E.C. 472 (1986)	28
<i>Conectiv, Inc.</i> , 66 S.E.C. Docket 1260 (CCH) (Feb. 25, 1998).....	28
<i>Elec. Bond & Share Co.</i> , 33 S.E.C. 21 (1952).....	2
<i>Elec. Energy, Inc.</i> , 38 S.E.C. 658 (1958).....	3
<i>New Century Energies, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 429612 (S.E.C. Aug. 1, 1997)	2
<i>Northeast Utils.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 427 (1990).....	26
<i>UNITIL Corp.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 961 (1992).....	26, 28
<i>WPL Holdings, Inc.</i> , 53 S.E.C. 501 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Madison Gas & Elec. v. SEC</i> , 168 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26, 27

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 79b(a)(29)(A) (2000)	1, 3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 79i (2000).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 79i(a)(1) (2000).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 79j (2000).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 79j(c)(1) (2000).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 79k(b)(1) (2000).....	2

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.210(b)(1)(i) (2004)	1
17 C.F.R. § 201.450 (2004)	1
18 C.F.R. § 35.14 (2004)	11

Rules

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
---	---

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 168 (10th ed. 1994)	21
